these costs and the comparatives for the six months to 30 September 2023 have been restated accordingly. The additional
information shown here provides details supporting the restatement of information related to the six months to 30 September 2023.

2) For the sale of the remaining interest in the Primient joint venture

On 22 May 2024, the Group agreed the sale of the remaining interest in Primient joint venture to KPS Capital Partners for
US$350 million (£277 million), which completed on 27 June 2024.

In accordance with IFRS 5 ‘Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations’, from 20 May 2024 the Group classified
its 49.7% interest in Primient as a disposal group held for sale and as a discontinued operation. Accordingly, the continuing results
for the six months to 30 September 2023 and the year to 31 March 2024 have been restated impacting the consolidated income
statement.

Income statement measures

Six months to 30 September 2023 – continuing operations

As reported

previously
£m

M&A
costs

£m

Disposal of
joint

venture
£m

Restated
£m

Operating profit  123  –  –  123

Depreciation  29  –  –  29

Amortisation  18  –  –  18

Exceptional items  8  –  –  8

M&A costs  –  2  –  2

Adjusted EBITDA  178  2  –  180

Operating profit  123  –  –  123

Exceptional items  8  –  –  8

Other M&A activity-related items  –  2  –  2

Amortisation of acquired intangible assets  11  –  –  11

Unwind of fair value adjustments  1  –  –  1

Adjusted operating profit  143  2  –  145

Net finance expense  (4) –  –  (4)

Adjusted share of profit of joint venture  17  –  (17) –

Adjusted profit before tax  156  2  (17) 141

Adjusted income tax expense  (34) –  4  (30)

Adjusted profit after tax  122  2  (13) 111

Adjusted earnings per share  30.1p 0.3p (3.0p) 27.4p

For segmental reporting purposes, all M&A restatements relate to the Food & Beverage Solutions reporting segment, with EBITDA
for that segment increasing from £153 million to £155 million.

TATE & LYLE PLC

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
FOR THE SIX MONTHS TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

 35

Restatement of prior year alternative performance measures (continued)

Cash flow measures

Six months to 30 September 2023

As reported
previously

£m

M&A
costs

£m
Restated

£m

Net cash flow from operating activities  86  –  86

Capital expenditure (net) (46) –  (46)

Tax paid in respect of Primient partnership 4  –  4

Exceptional cash flows 23  –  23

Interest received 10  –  10

M&A activity-related items –  2  2

Free cash flow 77  2  79

Income statement measures

Year to 31 March 2024 – continuing operations

As reported

previously
£m

Disposal
of joint
venture

£m
Restated

£m

Adjusted operating profit   258  –  258

Net finance expense   (6) –  (6)

Adjusted share of profit of joint venture   35  (35) –

Adjusted profit before tax   287  (35) 252

Adjusted income tax expense   (62) 8  (54)

Adjusted profit after tax   225  (27) 198

Adjusted earnings per share   55.5p (6.4p) 49.1p

TATE & LYLE PLC

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
FOR THE SIX MONTHS TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

 36

Statement of Directors’ responsibilities

The Directors confirm: that this condensed consolidated set of financial information has been prepared on the basis of the accounting

policies set out in the Group’s 2023 Annual Report, and in accordance with UK adopted International Accounting Standard 34 “Interim

Financial Reporting”; that the condensed consolidated set of financial statements gives a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities,